

APPEAL NO. 23-15234
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

PAUL A. ISAACSON, M.D., on behalf of himself and his patients;
ERIC M. REUSS, M.D., M.P.H.; on behalf of himself and his
patients; NATIONAL COUNCIL OF JEWISH WOMEN, INC.,
Arizona Section; ARIZONA NATIONAL ORGANIZATION FOR
WOMEN; ARIZONA MEDICAL ASSOCIATION, on behalf of itself,
its members and its members patients,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

KRISTIN K. MAYES, in her official capacity as Arizona Attorney
General; ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES;
JENNIFER CUNICO, in her official capacity as Interim Director of
the Arizona Department of Health Services; ARIZONA MEDICAL
BOARD; PATRICIA MCSORLEY, Executive Director of the Arizona
Medical Board, in her official capacity,

Defendants-Appellees,

and

MICHAEL B. WHITING, County Attorney for Apache County, in his
official capacity; BRIAN M. MCINTYRE, County Attorney for
Cochise County, in his official capacity; WILLIAM PATRICK RING,
County Attorney for Coconino County, in his official capacity;
BRADLEY D. BEAUCHAMP, County Attorney for Gila County, in
his official capacity; SCOTT BENNETT, County Attorney for
Graham County, in his official capacity; JEREMY FORD, County
Attorney for Greenlee County, in his official capacity; TONY
ROGERS, County Attorney for La Paz County, in his official
capacity; ALLISTER ADEL, County Attorney for Maricopa County,
in her official capacity; MATTHEW SMITH, County Attorney for
Mohave County, in his official capacity; BRAD CARLYON, County
Attorney for Navajo County, in his official capacity; LAURA
CONOVER, County Attorney for Pima County, in her official
capacity; KENT VOLKMER, County Attorney for Pinal County, in

his official capacity; GEORGE SILVA, County Attorney for Santa Cruz County, in his official capacity; SHEILA POLK, County Attorney for Yavapai County, in her official capacity; JON RODNEY SMITH, County Attorney for Yuma County, in his official capacity,

Defendants,

and

WARREN PETERSEN, Arizona Senate President, and BEN TOMA, Speaker of the Arizona House of Representatives,

Intervenors-Defendants/Proposed Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Arizona
Case No. 2:21-cv-01417-DLR / Hon. Douglas L. Rayes

**MOTION OF INTERVENORS-DEFENDANTS ARIZONA
SENATE PRESIDENT PETERSEN AND SPEAKER OF THE
ARIZONA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES TOMA TO
PARTICIPATE AS APPELLEES ON APPEAL**

DENISE M. HARLE
GA Bar No. 176758
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	2
LEGAL STANDARD	7
ARGUMENT	8
I. The Legislative Leaders are entitled to intervention as of right. ...	8
A. The motion is timely.	8
B. The Legislative Leaders have a significant protectable interest in this matter that will be impaired without their participation.	9
C. The existing parties do not adequately represent the Legislative Leaders.	15
II. In the alternative, the Court should grant permissive intervention.	17
CONCLUSION	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arakaki v. Cayetano</i> , 324 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 2003).....	16
<i>Berger v. North Carolina State Conference of the NAACP</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2191 (2022).....	passim
<i>California Ex rel. Lockyer v. United States</i> , 450 F.3d 436 (9th Cir. 2006).....	10
<i>Cameron v. EMW Women’s Surgical Center, P.S.C.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1002 (2022).....	passim
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022).....	5
<i>Donnelly v. Glickman</i> , 159 F.3d 405 (9th Cir. 1998).....	7
<i>Forest Conservation Council v. United States Forest Service</i> , 66 F.3d 1489 (9th Cir. 1995).....	8
<i>Horne v. Flores</i> , 557 U.S. 433 (2009).....	13
<i>Karcher v. May</i> , 484 U.S. 72 (1987).....	13
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Ohio v. Hodges</i> , 917 F.3d 908 (6th Cir. 2019).....	18
<i>Powell v. Ridge</i> , 247 F.3d 520 (3rd Cir. 2001).....	13
<i>Prete v. Bradbury</i> , 438 F.3d 949 (9th Cir. 2006).....	7

Spangler v. Pasadena City Board of Education,
552 F.2d 1326 (9th Cir. 1977)..... 18

Trbovich v. United Mine Workers of America,
404 U.S. 528 (1972)..... 16

United States v. Alisal Water Corporation,
370 F.3d 915 (9th Cir. 2004)..... 8

Virginia House of Delegates v. Bethune-Hill,
139 S. Ct. 1945 (2019)..... 12

Wilderness Society v. United States Forest Service,
630 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 8

Yniguez v. State of Ariz.,
939 F.2d 727 (9th Cir. 1991)..... 13

Statutes

A.R.S. § 12-1841 (2010) 1, 10, 11, 14

A.R.S. § 1-219 (2021) 2, 4

A.R.S. § 13-3603.02 (2021) 2, 3

Other Authorities

Associated Press, *U.S. Supreme Court: Arizona Can Enforce Genetic Issue Abortion Ban*, KTAR NEWS (June 30, 2022), <http://bit.ly/3RvhRy5> 4

Greg Hahne, *Arizona Attorney General Kris Mayes Will Not Challenge Appellate Ruling on Territorial Abortion Law*, KJZZ (Jan. 3, 2023), <https://bit.ly/40u4ORO>..... 5

Kris Mayes, *12 Point Plan*, <https://bit.ly/3DEiEHf> 4

Rules

FED. R. CIV. P. 24..... 7

State of Arizona, *Rules of the Ariz. House of Representatives, 56th
Legislature 2023-2024*, available at <https://bit.ly/3HuL9bz> 11

State of Arizona, *Senate Rules, 56th Legislature 2023-2024*,
available at <https://bit.ly/3WXFLDv> 11
